MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS

SESSION OF 1929

CHAI	.	FAGE
I	An Act Relative to the Bringing of Actions for Injuries Causing Immedi-	_
2	ate Death An Act Relating to the Annual Payments to the Kennebec Law Library	I 2
3	An Act to Provide for the Designation of the Ballot to be Printed on Both Sides When Folded	2
4	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds in the County of Androscoggin	3
5	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-nine of Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Fees to be Paid by Executor or	
6	Administrator An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Two Hundred and Eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five, Permitting Starillizing Operations	3
7	Sterilizing Operations	4
8	Knox County Game Preserve An Act to Establish the Winthrop and Wayne Game Sanctuary in the	5
9	Towns of Winthrop and Wayne	5
ΙO	Lincoln County	6
ΙI	An Act to Provide for the Support of the University of Maine	7 7
12	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Somerset	8
13	An Act to Fix the Salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Somerset	8
14	An Act to Amend the Banking Laws of This State	' Š.
15	An Act Relating to the Inspection of Buildings and the Authority and Duty to Remedy Fire Hazards	9
16 17	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Sheriff of Franklin County An Act Increasing the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Androscoggin	. 10
18	County An Act Increasing the Amount Allowed for Clerk Hire in the Office of the	II
10	Clerk of Courts of Androscoggin County	11
19	An Act Relating to the Expenses of the State Historian	II
20	An Act Relating to Increases in Capital Stock of Railroad Corporations	12
21	An Act Relating to the Manner of Signing Certificates of Shares	14
22	An Act to Increase the Salary of the County Treasurer of Franklin County	15
23	An Act Relating to Inventory of Exempt Live Stock and Fowl	15
24	An Act to Repeal Section Ninety-four of Chapter Ninety-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one	16
25	An Act Relative to the Salary of the Forest Commissioner	16
26 26	An Act Relative to Examination Papers of Applicants for Admission to	
an.	the Bar	17 17
27 28	An Act Relating to Classifications of Stock An Act Relating to the Location of Ways Crossing Railroad Tracks and Station Grounds	18
	An Act to Regulate the Taking of Clams in the Town of Phippsburg	
29 3 0	An Act Relating to the Lobster Industry Within Two Miles of the Shore	. 19
31	of Monhegan Island	20
	Thereto	21

CHA	IP.	PAGI
32	An Act Providing for Inspection, Registration and Safety of Vessels Engaged in Inland Navigation Under the Jurisdiction of the Public	
	Utilities Commission	25
33	An Act Relating to Rules of Construction; Corporate Seals	26
34	An Act to Regulate the Trapping of Fur-Bearing Animals	27
35	An Act Relating to Rules of Construction; Signatures	28
36	An Act Relating to the Regulation of the Practice of the System, Method	
	or Science of Healing, Known as Osteopathy	29
37	An Act to Repeal Section Thirty-four of Chapter One Hundred and	
	Forty-two of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Employment of	
	Convicts in the State Prison	31
38	An Act Relating to the Destruction of Fish in East Machias Waters	31
39	An Act Relating to the Formation of Corporations Having Stock Without	Ū
	Par Value	32
40	An Act to Increase the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of	0-
40	the Clerk of Courts in the County of Cumberland	33
. дт	An Act to Regulate Fishing in Bent's Pond in New Sharon and Vienna	
41	An Act for the better Protection of Trout in Lake Cobbosseecontee in the	33
42		2.4
	County of Kennebec	34
43	All Act Relating to the Taking of Auditional Land by Kantoau Corpora-	
	tions; Proceedings Before Public Utilities Commission	34
44	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Treasurer of Kennebec County	36
45	An Act Relating to Deputy Clerk of Courts of Kennebec County	36
46	An Act Making it Unlawful to Fish for Smelts in Certain Parts of Wash-	
	ington and Hancock Counties	37
47	An Act Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Wells	38
48	An Act Regulating the Taking of Shad in the Nonesuch River in Scarboro	38
49	An Act Relating to Salary of the Register of Probate of Sagadahoc	
	County	39
50	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of Probate of Kennebec	
_	County	39
51	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Adjutant General	40
52	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds for	
~	Knox County	. 40
53	An Act Relating to the Protection of Children	40
54	An Act Relating to Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of the	٠.
٠.	Register of Probate for Kennebec County	41
55	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate in Knox County	42
56	An Act Relating to Fishing for Smelts in Winnegance Creek	42
57	An Act to Regulate Fishing in Prescott Pond in Elliottsville Plantation	42
58	An Act Relating to State Juvenile Institutions	43
59	An Act to Open Virginia Lake in Stoneham to Bass Fishing	
60	An Act Relating to the Salaries of the County Commissioners of Sagada-	43
	hoc County	4.4
61	An Act Relative to the Duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture	44
62	An Act to Increase the Salaries of the County Attorney and Assistant	44
02	County Attorney of Cumberland County	
62	An Act to Extend the Open Time for Coult Dishing in the Will Willed	45
63	An Act to Extend the Open Time for Smelt Fishing in the Tide Waters	_
6.	of the Towns of Stonington and Deer Isle in the County of Hancock	46
64	An Act to Increase the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of	_
6-	the Register of Deeds in the County of Cumberland	46
65	An Act Relating to Salaries of County Treasurers	47
66	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds for the County	
_	of Knox	47
67	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Clerk of Courts for Knox	
	County	47
68	An Act to Provide for the Exoneration of Bail in Civil Action After the	
	Entry of the Action	48
69	An Act Prohibiting Interment, or Disinterment, of Bodies Without Permit	48
70	An Act Providing for the Attesting of Records of City and Town Clerks	
	by Volume	49

HAH	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PAGE;
71	An Act to Establish a Game Preserve in the Town of Windham, Cumber-	1
72	land County	49
73	County Aid in the Construction of Highway Bridges	50
74	Highways, State Aid Highways and Third Class Highways	52
7 5	of Cumberland County	53
76	Knox	53 54
77	An Act Establishing a Game Preserve on Swan Island in Kennebec River, County of Sagadahoc	54
78	An Act to Open Lily Pond, in Knox County, to Fishing	55
79	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff of Knox County	55
Хo	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate for	
81	Knox County An Act Relative to the Jurisdiction of Courts Over Offenses Under	55
_	Section Nineteen of Chapter Thirty-five of the Revised Statutes	55
82 83	An Act Relative to Persons Authorized to Perform Marriages An Act to Repeal Sections Four to Ten Inclusive of Chapter Thirty-nine of the Revised Statutes Relative to Public Warehouses and Warehouse-	56
84	An Act to Correct a Clerical Error in Section One of Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and	57
	Twenty-three	57
85	An Act Relating to the Quarantine of Cattle	58
86	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter Four of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to the Appointment of Deputy Town Clerks	59
87	An Act Increasing the Amount Paid by the State for Condemned Cattle	59
88	An Act Establishing Moosehead Lake Game Preserve, in the County of Piscataquis	бі
89	An Act for the Better Care of Inmates of the Reformatory for Women	61
90	An Act Relative to Penalties by Imprisonment	62
91	An Act Relating to Highway Crossings of Railroads	63
92	An Act Relating to the Sale and Exchange of Town Forests and the Location of Public Ways Therein	64
93	An Act Relating to a Tax Upon Gasoline	65
94	An Act to Omit the Word "Male" From the Qualification of Voters	66
95	An Act Relating to Administration Upon Estates of Persons Who Have Disappeared and Not Been Heard From for a Period of at Least Seven	<i>C</i> -
96	Years From the Date of Disappearance	67
97	An Act Relating to the Increase of the Salary of the Assistant County	68 68
98	Attorney for the County of Androscoggin	_
99	An Act Relating to the Digging of Clams in Biddeford, in the County of York	69 79
100	An Act to Aid in the Enforcement of Statutes Governing the Use of Vehicles on Closed or Restricted Ways and Bridges	70
101	An Act Relative to State Stipends to Agricultural Societies	71
102	An Act Relating to Investments in Industrial Bonds by Savings Banks	71
103	An Act Granting Authority to the State Highway Commission in the Reconstruction of Intra-State Bridges	_
104	An Act Relating to Expenses and Clerk Hire of the Conímissioner of	72
105	Agriculture An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds in Piscataquis County	72 72
106	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Washington County	73

CHAP	.	PAGE
107 108	An Act Relating to Voters in Unincorporated Places and on Islands An Act to Increase the Compensation for Clerk Hire in the Office of	73
109	Waldo County Register of Deeds	74 74
110	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Register of Probate's Office for Oxford County	74 75
III	An Act Relating to the Allowance of Interest on Certain Deposits by Mutual Savings Banks	75
112 113	An Act Relating to Collateral Loans by Mutual Savings Banks	76
114	An Act to Establish a Game Sanctuary in the Towns of Mapleton and	<i>7</i> 6
115 116	Chapman in the County of Aroostock An Act Relating to Loan and Building Associations An Act Relative to Military Parades on Election Days	77 79 80
117	An Act Relating to Dividends; Maintenance of Reserve Fund; Declaration	8o
118	of Dividends in Mutual Savings Banks	81
119	An Act Relating to the Use as Part of Name the Words "Saving," "Savings," "Savings Bank" and Kindred Words	82
120 121	An Act Relating to Deposits Individually and in Trust in Savings Banks An Act Relating to Increase of Salary of County Attorney of Androscog-	83
122	gin County	83 84
123	An Act Relating to Personal Loans by Mutual Savings Banks	84
124	An Act Relating to the Extradition of Persons Charged with Crime, and to	•
	Make Uniform the Law with Reference Thereto	85
125	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Treasurer of Androscoggin County	91
126	An Act Relating to Amount Allowed for Clerk Hire in the Office of the	
	Register of Deeds in Piscataquis County	91
127	An Act Relating to Teachers' Pensions	92
128 129	An Act Relative to the County Commissioners of Penobscot County An Act Increasing the Amount of the Exemption from Taxation of	93
T 40	Household Furniture An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Trenton	94
130 131	An Act Relating to Taking of Claims in Trenton An Act Relating to Bonds to be Given by Officials, Trustees, or Employees of Savings Banks	, 94
132	An Act Relative to Canning of Short Lobsters	94 96
133	An Act to Repeal Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relative to Semi-Monthly Payment for Cream and	-
	Milk	97
134	An Act Relating to the York County Law Library	97
135	An Act Relating to the Superior Court in the County of Androscoggin	98
130	An Act Relating to Teachers' Retirement System	98
137	An Act to License and Regulate Private Hospitals and Private Houses for	
0	the Treatment of Patients Mentally Deranged	100
138	An Act Relating to the Registration of Nurses	102
139 140	An Act Relating to Duties of Superintending School Committees An Act Relating to the Appropriation for the Abolishment of Grade	108
141	Crossings An Act Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Supreme Judicial and Superior	109
142	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff of Washington County	110
143	An Act Relating to Rules and Regulations Governing the Issuance of Teachers' Pensions	116
144	An Act Relating to Procedure Before Public Utilities Commission	116
145	An Act Providing for Committee of Visitors to Pownal State School	117
146	An Act Relating to Certain Reports to the Commissioner of Labor and	118
•	Industry	119
147	Industry An Act Relating to the Relicensing and Registration of Undertakers	120

CHA	Р.	PAGE
148	An Act to Prohibit Lobster Fishing in Certain Waters of Winter Harbor	121
	and Gouldsboro An Act Regarding Disposition of Motor Vehicle Fees.	121
149 150	An Act Relating to the (hightication of Public Ufficers	122
151	An Act Relating to Taking of Land of Railroad Corporations for Streets	
- 3-	or Ways	122
152	An Act Relating to the Funds of the Maine Porestry District	122 124
153	An Act Relative to Probate Courts An Act Relating to Vacancies in Town Offices	126
154	An Act Relating to Vacancies in Town Onices An Act Relating to Deductions From State School Fund	126
155 156	An Act Relating to the Collection of a Fee From Persons Visiting the	
150	State Prison	127
157	An Act Relating to the Expenses of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial	
٠,	Court	127
158	An Act Relating to Easements	128
159	An Act Relating to the Annual Payments to the Aroostook Law Library An Act Relating to the Transportation or Board of Children in Places of	130
160	Temporary Residences	131
161	An Act to Regulate the Plotting of Private Lands for Streets or Ways	-0-
101	and Imposing Conditions for Recording Maps or Plans of Private Land	
	With Streets or Wavs Thereon	132
162	An Act Relating to a State Entomologist	133
163	An Act Relating to Lights on Vehicles	133
164	An Act Relating to the Incorporation of a Council of the Boy Scouts of	T 24
-6-	America	134 135
165 166	An Act to Remove the Limit on Expenditure of Third Class Highway	-55
100	Funds Upon a Section of Road Where Buildings are Nearer Than Two	
	Hundred Feet Apart	135
167	An Act Relating to Dental Hygienists	136
168	An Act Relating to Wards in the City of Portland	137 138
169	An Act Relating to the Protection of Fur-Bearing Animals	130
170	Police Courts, Trial Justices	138
171	An Act Providing for the Fencing and Care of Burying Grounds in Un-	130
-/-	incorporated Places	138
172	An Act Relating to Designation of Through Ways	139
173	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff in Penobscot County	140
174	An Act Relating to Salary of Register of Probate for Oxford County	140
175	An Act Relating to the Compensation of Judge of Probate in Penobscot	T 4 T
176	An Act Relative to Highways Through Towns of Less Than Five Thou-	141
1/0	sand Inhabitants	141
177	An Act Relative to Enforcement of Motor Vehicle Laws	142
178	An Act Relative to Notice on Application by Municipal Officers for Ap-	
	pointment of Guardians	142
179	An Act Relative to the Hours of Employment of Women	143
180	An Act to Place the Administration of the Affairs of the Indian Tribes Under the Department of Forestry	T 4.4
181	An Act to Prohibit the Erection of Any Dam on the Public Waters in the	144
	State Unless and Until All Bushes, Trees and Stumps Within the Area	
	to be Flowed Shall Have Been Removed	145
182	An Act Relating to the Sterilization of Milk Utensils	146
183	An Act Relating to a State Geologist	147
184	An Act With Reference to the Attorney Constal and to the Asset and	148
185	An Act With Reference to the Attorney General and to the Arrest and Apprehension of Criminals	148
186	An Act to Protect Muskrats in the Town of Orrington, in the County of	140
	Penobscot	149
187	An Act Relating to Fecs of Sheriffs and Their Deputies	149
188	An Act Relating to the Apportionment of State Aid to Agricultural	
	Societies	150

CH.	AP.	PAG
180	An Act With Reference to the Permanent Funds of the State	15
IQO		15
191		15.
192		15.
193		- J.
-93	Unincorporated Townships and Plantations, and Declaring Chapter Two	
	Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Twenty-seven to be a Part of Chapter Twenty-five of the Revised	
•	Statutes Entitled "State Highways"	75
TO 4		15
194	An Act Relating to Small Loan Agencies	150
195		150
196	A A TO A . T. T. T. T. T. T. A. T.	157
197 198		158
190	the Maker Has Not Sufficient Funds	158
T00	An Act Relating to Validating Certain Acts and Deeds	
199	An Act Relative to Sea and Shore Fisheries Commission	150
200	An Act Relating to the Recovery of Estates by Writ of Entry; Mode of	159
201		760
200	Service An Act Relative to Recording Certificates of Decree Barring Husband or	160
202		-61
	Wife of Rights in Real Property An Act Relating to Optometry	161
203	An Act Relating to Mothers With Dependent Children	162
204	An Act in Relation to the Rights of Creditors and Beneficiaries Under	. 102
205	Policies of Life and Accident Insurance and Under Annuity Contracts	163
206	An Act Relating to the Removal of Snow From Highways and Town	103
200	Ways	164
207	An Act Relating to Damage Suits Brought Against Towns and Counties	104
20,	on State and State Aid Highways	167
208	on State and State Aid Highways	107
	missioner	168
200	An Act Concerning Financial Responsibility for Damages Caused by the	100
·	Operation of Motor Vehicles	169
210	An Act to Provide for the Inspection of Internal Combustion Engine Fuel	,
	and Lubricating Oils	170
2I I	An Act Relating to Lobster Licenses	172
212	An Act Relating to Lobster Licenses of the First Class	173
213	An Act to Make Uniform the Method of Computing Interest on Savings	, ,
	Accounts in Trust Companies, Savings Banks, and National Banks	175
214	An Act Relative to the Extermination of Mosquitoes	175
215	An Act Relating to Mutual Insurance Risks	176
216	An Act Relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors	176
217	An Act to Make Fort William Henry at Pemaguid a State Park	177
218	An Act Relating to Legal Holidays	177
219	An Act Relating to Legal Holidays	• •
	Aid Highways	178
220	An Act Relating to the Powers of the State Highway Police	180
22 I	An Act Relating to Payment of Damage Done by Dogs and Wild Animals	
	to Domestic Animals	182
222	An Act to Establish a Game Sanctuary in the Town of Standish in the	
	County of Cumberland	183
223	An Act Relating to County Jails	184
224	An Act to Increase the Salary of the County Commissioners of the County	
	of Washington	185
225	An Act to Provide for the Forfeiture of Lobster Traps and Other Gear	
	and Vehicles and Other Contrivances Used in the Several Branches of	
· ·	the Lobster Industry	185
226	An Act Relating to the Protection of Children	187
227	An Act Relative to Order of Court Prohibiting Restraint of Wife Pending I itself	
228	ing Libel	188
220 220	An Act Relative to Sales of Real Estate by License of Probate Court	188
رود	An Act Relative to Sale of Intoxicating Liquors, Definition	100

CHAI		PAGE
230	An Act Relative to Affidavits of Plaintiffs in Actions on Account Annexed	191
231 232	An Act Relative to Executors and Administrators	191
233	Under a Will An Act Relative to Penalty for Making False Affidavit of Application for Pension for the Blind	194
234 235	An Act Relative to Hearings and Judgments in Vacation	196
236 237	An Act Relating to State Aid to Academies	196 197
238	of Attachments An Act Relative to Historical Documents	197 198
239 240	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Probate in the County of Aroostook An Act Providing for the Distribution of National Forest Funds Received	198
241	From the United States	199
242 243 244	An Act Relating to the Consolidation of Corporations	200 205
245 246	the Punishment Therefor	206 206 206
247	An Act Making it Unlawful to Deposit Sawdust in the Limits of the	209
248 249	An Act Relating to the Salary and Clerk Hire of the Register of Probate in Aroostook County	209
250	County An Act Relating to the Regular Sessions of County Commissioners of Hancock County	210
251	An Act Relating to the Time and Place of Holding the Commissioners' Court in York County	210
252 253 254	An Act Relating to the Appointment of Public Administrators	211 213 214
255 256	An Act in Relation to the Maine School for the Deaf	215 21
257 258	An Act Relating to Fusible Plugs in Steam Boilers	21(
259	An Act Relating to the Acquisition of Title to Lands of Railroad Corporations by Adverse Possession	219
260 261	An Act to Revise, Arrange and Simplify the "Mill Tax Highway Fund" Laws An Act to Provide for the Payment of a Bounty on Bears in Towns	220
262	Where Damage is Being Caused to Valuable Domestic Animals An Act Relating to the Removal of Snow From Highways and Town	222
263	Ways An Act Granting the Right of Eminent Domain to Electric Power Companies Doing a Public Utility Business	22
264 265	An Act Fixing Trial Terms of the Superior Court An Act Concerning the Licensing of Airmen and Aircraft, Concerning Air Traffic Rules, and to Make Uniform the Law With Reference.	22 <u>.</u> 22 <u>.</u>
266	Thereto	228 230
267 268	An Act Relating to the Protection of Children An Act Relating to Marriage	230 230 231

CHA	P.	PAGE
269	An Act Relative to Certification of Cases to the Law Court	232
270	An Act Relative to the State School for Girls	233
271	An Act Relating to the Protection of Silver, Silver Black and Black Foxes,	
	and Providing a Penalty	234
272	An Act Relative to Guardians and Conservators	234
273	An Act to Require the Investment in Permanent Securities of School	
	Funds and Other Trust Funds Held by City, Town, Quasi-Municipal	226
	Corporations and State Officers	236 238
274	An Act Relating to the Department of Public Welfare	239
275 276	An Act Relative to Jurisdiction of Prison Commissioners in Matter of	~39
2/0	Paroles	240
277	An Act Relating to Optometry	240
278	An Act for the Better Protection of Lobsters and Crabs in the Georges	•
•	River	244
279	An Act Relative to Lien on Vehicles	245
280	An Act to Provide for the Exportation of Surplus Power	245
281	An Act Requiring Teachers and Janitors to File a Health Certificate	253
282	An Act Amending the Military Law	254
283 284	An Act Relative to Directional Signs Located in the Highway	262
204	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-seven as Applied to War Bond	
	Sinking Fund	263
285	An Act Relating to an Amber Light on Motor Vehicles Which Are Seven	2.,,
٠	Feet in Width or Over	265
286	An Act to Simplify Civil Procedure	267
287	An Act to Regulate the Manufacture of Bedding	267
288	An Act Relating to the Establishment of Residence for Certain Purposes	268
280	An Act Relating to Application for Soldiers' Bonus	268
290	An Act Relating to Exemptions from Taxation	260
291	An Act to Provide for an Issue of State Highway and Bridge Bonds and for Authorizing Transfer of a Portion of the Tax on Internal Com-	
	bustion Engine Fuel	270
292	An Act to Modify the Practice on Pleas in Abatement	270 272
293	An Act to Regulate the Manufacture and Sale of Soft Drinks, Syrups and	-/-
	Non-Alcoholic Beyerages	273
294	An Act Relating to the Board of State Assessors	274
295	An Act to Provide for Relief of Needy Dependents of Disabled Veterans	•
6	of the World War	275
296	An Act Relating to Salaries of Public Officers, and the Compensation of	
297	Members of the Government	277
297	"Blue Sky Law"	
298	An Act Relating to Amusements on Memorial Day	277
299	An Act Relative to the Department of Education	278
300	An Act to Kevise the Workmen's Compensation Act	279 279
301	An Act Relating to the Supervision, Regulation and Conduct of the Trans	-/9
	portation of Persons Over the Public Highways of the State of Mains	
	by Automobiles, Jitney Busses and Auto Stages by the Public Utilities	
200	Commission	301
302	An Act Relating to Fishing in Kewayden Lake in the Town of Stoneham	304
303 304	An Act Relating to Prohibiting Business and Recreation on Sunday	304
305	An Act to Provide Equitable and Uniform Taxation for Motor Vehicles	305
306	An Act Relating to Auxiliary State Forests	308
30 7	The rectaining to Deposits in the Names of Two or More Persons in	310
	Danks, Institutions for Savings, Trust Companies or Shares in Loan	
C	and Diniung Associations	212
308	Totaling to Emiliem Domain for Refered	312 313
309		314
310	An Act Relating to Rules of Construction	314

СНАР	2.	PAGE
311.	An Act Authorizing the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Hiram Lodge to File Its Certificate of Incorporation in the Office of the Secretary of State. (Included in Public Laws Through Error) (See P. & S. Laws	21.5
312	Chap. 131) An Act to Permit Cities and Towns to Lay Out Bridle Paths and Bridle Trails	315 315
313 314 315 316 317	An Act Abolishing the Office of Coroner An Act Relative to Appeals From Trial Justices and Municipal Courts An Act Relative to Malicious Injuries to Certain Public Property An Act Relative to Certificates of Incorporation An Act Making it Unlawful for Any Person While Upon Any Public Highway, to Endeavor by Words, Gestures or in Any Other Way, to Beg, Invite or Secure Transportation in Any Motor Vehicle Not Engaged in Passenger Carrying for Hire, and Providing a Penalty	315 317 318 319
318	Therefor	320
310 320	Statutes of the State of Maine on State Aid to Academies	321 323
321 322	to the State Park, and to the Superintendent of Public Buildings An Act with Reference to the Personnel of the State Budget Committee An Act to Exempt Certain Non-Resident Motor Vehicles From Registra-	324 327
	tion While in the State Exclusively for Display or Demonstration Purposes; Also Non-Resident Passenger Busses Chartered and Used Exclusively for Private Conveyance of Non-Residents	328
323 324	An Act Relative to Resident Attorneys for Foreign Corporations An Act Relating to License Fees for Small Loan Agencies	329 330
325 326 327	An Act Relating to Finger Prints and Photographs of Criminals An Act Relative to Clerk of County Commissioners An Act Relating to the Use and Operation of Motor Vehicles on the	331 332
328	Highways An Act to Provide for the Appointment of a Commission to Recommend	332
329 330	Changes in the Sunday Law	344 345
331 332	An Act Relative to Fishing and Hunting	346 347
333	Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game	372 374
334 335	the County of Kennebec	374
336	Pond in the County of York An Act to Amend Section Ninety-two of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-seven, Relating to Appropria-	375
337	tion and Use of Motor Vehicle Fees An Act Closing Pleasant River in the Towns of Albany, Bethel and Mason, and Its Tributaries to Fishing	375
338	An Act Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected Under the Provisions of the Inland Fish and Game Laws	376 376
339 340	An Act to Close the Tacoma Chain of Lakes to Ice Fishing	377 378
34 ¹ 34 ²	An Act to Prohibit the Trapping of Muskrat in Sourdabscook Stream in the Town of Carmel	378 379
343	An Act Relating to Fishing in the Tributaries to St. Croix Lake in Aroostook County	379

CHA	P.	PAGE
344	the Town of Hartford, Oxford County, and in the Town of Turner,	250
345	And Act Relating to Fishing in Great Works Stream	379 379
346	ford County, to Ice Fishing	380 380
347 348	An Act Relating to Ice Fishing in Alewive Pond	•
349	Ponds An Act to Close to All Fishing Little River and its Tributaries	381
350	An Act for the Protection of Black Bass in the Inland Waters of the State	381
351	An Act to Limit Fishing in Hill's Pond, in Perkins Plantation, in the County of Franklin, to Fly Fishing and Plug Fishing Only, and to	
352	Limit the Number of Fish Taken Therein	382 382
353 354	An Act Relating to Catching Trout in South Branch Stream, So-Called An Act Prohibiting Fishing in Swift River Tributaries in Oxford County	383 383
355	An Act to Establish the Legal Limit Length of Square-Tailed Trout and Land-Locked Salmon in Cumberland County	384
356	An Act to Regulate the Taking of Salmon in St. Georges Lake in the Town of Liberty, in the County of Waldo	384
357 358	An Act to Close the Tributaries of Duck Pond	385
359	and Moosehead Dam An Act to Close Toddy Pond to White Perch Fishing	385 385
360	An Act to Continue the Closed Time on the Tributary of Thompson Lake, Flowing Into Thompson Lake at Oxford, Oxford County, Known in Oxford and Otisfield as Greeley Brook and in Norway as Lombard	203
збі	Brook, Until July Eleven, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-five An Act to Establish a State Highway Commission	386 386
362	An Act Relating to the Regulation of the Taking of Smelts in Sebago Lake and Its Tributaries	Ū
363	An Act to Permit Residents of Readfield in Kennebec County to Fish	388
364	Through the Ice in Lake Maranacook in Said County An Act Relating to the Use of Moneys Received From the Tax on Gasoline, Conditional on an Amendment to the Constitution to Authorize	389
365 366	Highway and Bridge Bonds An Act Relating to a Tax on Gasoline An Act Relating to Bounty on Porcupines or Hedgehogs	389 391 394

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

SESSION OF 1929

HA	P.	PAGE
1 2	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Four of the Private and	399
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five, Entitled "An Act	
3	to Incorporate the City of Brewer High School District"	400
	Incorporate the Casco Title Guaranty Company"	402
4	An Act Authorizing and Empowering the Register of Deeds for the County of Knox to Make a True Copy of Contents of Volume Twenty- three and of Volume Twenty-five of the Knox County Records of	•
_	Deeds and to Certify That the Same are True Copies of Said Records	402
5 6	An Act to Incorporate the Paris Village Corporation	403
7	An Act to Incorporate the Home Security Company	405
0	erans of the Civil War	407 408
8 9	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Bar Harbor Village Improvement	•
	Association	421
ю	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one Entitled, "An Act Creating the West Paris Village Corporation," Increasing the Territory	407
ΙΙ	Embraced Within Said Corporation	42I 422
12	An Act Confirming and Making Valid Certain Licenses or Permits Given	422
	by the Selectmen of Hancock, Maine, and Vesting in the Consolidated Lobster Company, Inc., Certain Rights and Property in Lobster Pounds, Wharf and Dams in the Waters of Skillings River on the West Side	
	of Hancock Point in Hancock, Maine	422
13	An Act Relating to the Home for Aged Men in Bangor	423
14	An Act to Incorporate the Great Pond Railway Company	423
15	An Act to Empower the Treasurer of Kennebec County to Pay an Additional Compensation to the Recorder of Gardiner Municipal Court	425
16	An Act to Incorporate the Union River Railway Company	425
17	An Act Authorizing the Erection of a Bridge or Roadway Across Tidewaters Between Harbor Island in the Town of Phippsburg in the	
	County of Sagadahoc and the Mainland of Said Town	427
18	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Saco, Maine	427
19	An Act to Empower and Direct the Governor and Council to Sell and	 /
	Convey Certain Property in Bath to the City of Bath	428
20	An Act Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District	429
21	An Act Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District	429
22	An Act Additional to Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-two, of the Pri-	
	vate and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five, Entitled,	٠.
	"An Act to Incorporate the City of South Portland"	430
23	An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Union Terminal Company	431
24	An Act to Amend the Charter of Farmington Falls Electric Company	431
25	An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Sandy River and Rangeley	
26	Lakes Railway Company An Act to Authorize the Forest Commissioner to Sell a Part of the Public	432
-0	Lot in Lakeville Plantation in Penobscot County	405
27	An Act to Incorporate the Eastport Water District	433
- /	10	433

CHA	P. ,	PAGE
28	An Act Authorizing the City of Portland to Provide by Ordinance for the Retirement, Pension and Annuity to Dependents, of Members of the	
	Police and Fire Departments	442
29	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company	443
30	An Act Relating to the Portland Terminal Company	443
31	An Act to Dissolve the Somerset Railway Company and the Washington	
	County Railway Company	444
32	An Act to Change the Name of Ward Pond in the Town of Sidney,	
	Maine, to Ward Lake	444
33	An Act to Create the Grav Water District	444
34	An Act to Change the Name of Birch Island in Sebago Lake to Grey	
0 1	Boulder Island	451
35	An Act Relating to Appropriations for Public and Private Hospitals	451
35 36	An Act Relative to the Salary of the Judge of the Ellsworth Municipal	
J-	Court	452
37	An Act Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Eastport Municipal Court	453
38	An Act to Empower the Westfield Electric Company to Sell its Property	420
Ju	to Gould Electric Company, and for Other Purposes	454
39	An Act Relating to the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College	455
40	An Act to Provide Pensions for the Regular Drivers of the Fire Depart-	433
40	ment of the City of Westbrook	458
41	An Act to Provide Pensions for the Regular Policemen of the City of	450
41	Westbrook	450
42	An Act to Authorize the Town of South Bristol to Raise Money for the	459
42	Purpose of Helping Your in Proping the Competerior in Soid Town	460
12	Purpose of Helping Keep in Repair the Cemeteries in Said Town	400
43	An Act to Amend the Certificate of Organization of the Damariscotta	461
	Newcastle Water Company An Act to Incorporate the Franklin Water Company	461
44	An Act to Incorporate the Frankin Water Company	461
45	An Act to Increase the Jurisdiction of the Auburn Municipal Court	464
46	An Act Relating to Portland Gas Light Company	465
47	An Act to Change the Name of the Town of East Livermore to the Town	.66
.0	of Livermore Falls	466
48	An Act to Incorporate the Sabattus Water and Sewer District	466
49	An Act Relating to Annual Reports in the South Portland Sewer District	473
50	An Act to Incorporate Sanford Water District	473
51	An Act to Authorize the Erection of a Dam Across the East Branch of	
	Spruce Creek, Sometimes Called Barter's Creek, in the Town of Kittery	480
52	An Act to Repeal the Organization of the Plantation of Long Pond	481
53	An Act to Amend the Charter of Lee Academy	481
54	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Maine Central Institute	482
55	An Act Relating to the Millinocket Municipal Court	482
56	An Act Making Explicit Certain Powers of the Park Commission of the	_
	City of Portland An Act Relating to the Property of Extinct or Disbanded Baptist or Free	484
57	An Act Relating to the Property of Extinct or Disbanded Baptist or Free	_
_	Baptist Churches, Parishes or Societies	484
58	An Act to Change the Name of Cumberland Agricultural and Horticul-	
	tural Society; to Enlarge the Board of Directors and to Increase the	
	Amount of Property the Society May Hold	485
59	An Act to Incorporate the Home Finance Company	486
60	An Act to Change the Name of the Town of Old Orchard to Old Orchard	
	Beach	488
61	An Act Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Rumford Falls Munici-	
	nal Court	488
62	An Act to Incorporate the Maine Pharmaceutical Association	489
63	An Act to Incorporate the Maine Pharmaceutical Association	
	Board of Trustees Thereof and to Authorize Said Trustees to Accept	
	and Administer Gifts to Said Institution	490
64	An Act to Incorporate the Eastern Loan Company, Incorporated	491
65	An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the Town	12-
	of Fort Fairfield	493
66	An Act Relating to the Park Commission of the City of Portland	496
6-	An Act to Fotoblish the Fort Friefold Municipal Court	100

HA	P	PAGE
68	An Act to Provide a Town Council and Manager Form of Government	
	for the Town of Freenort, in the County of Cumberland	502
69	An Act Relating to the Hancock Sullivan Bridge	506
70	An Act Authorizing the City of Lewiston to Issue Bonds	506
71	An Act Relating to the Charter of the City of Saco	507
72	An Act to Incorporate the Big Black River Dam Company	507
73	An Act Relating to the Bucksport Seminary	509 510
74	An Act to Regulate Water Flowage in North East Pond	310
<i>7</i> 5		510
-6	of Lewiston	J
76	nexed to the City of Old Town	511
77	An Act to Create the Portland High School Athletic Field Commission	512
7 8	An Act to Set Off Certain Land From the Town of Glenburn to be An-	
•	nexed to the City of Old Town	514
79	An Act for the Purchase of Books for the Aroostook Law Library	515
80	An Act to Grant a Charter to the Town of Sanford	515
81	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and One of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Entitled An Act to	440
0-	Incorporate the Guilford Water District	538
82	An Act to Incorporate The Maine Foundation	547 549
83 84	An Act Relating to the Purposes of the Milo Water Company	55I
85	An Act to Authorize the Treasurer and County Commissioners of York	33-
03	County to Procure a Loan, and Issue Bonds of Said County Therefor,	
	for the Purpose of Refunding Temporary Loans of Said County Ex-	
	for the Purpose of Refunding Temporary Loans of Said County Existing Under the Provisions of the "Bridge Law" and to Provide	
	Funds for Subsequent Payments to be Made Under the Provisions of	
	Said Law	551
86	An Act to Validate the Organization of Bangor Bridge District and Con-	440
0-	An Act for the Purchase of Books and to Provide for Cataloging the	552
87	Androscoggin County Law Library	552
88	An Act to Incorporate the South Orrington Cemeteries Association	553
89	An Act to Incorporate the "New England Finance Corporation"	555
90	An Act to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and the Recorder of the	333
-	Bangor Municipal Court	557
91	An Act Confirming the Construction of the Ferry Wings at Peaks Island	557
92	An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Sandy River and Rangeley	
	Lakes Railroad Company	558
93	An Act to Incorporate "Madawaska Water Company"	558
94	An Act to Annex Cow Island to the Town of Bremen	563
95	An Act to Incorporate the Town of Rumford School District	563
96	An Act to Amend and Extend the Charter of Kennebec Reservoir Com-	-66
97	An Act to Provide Better Government for the Town of Mount Desert	566 567
98	An Act to Acquire the Property of the Arrowsic Bridge	57I
99	An Act to Amend the Act Establishing the Caribou Municipal Court and	3/1
99	the Amendments Thereto	572
001	An Act Relating to the Aroostook Mutual Fire Insurance Company	575
IOI	An Act in Relation to the Ellsworth Municipal Court	576
102	An Act to Incorporate the Mexico Water District	578
103	An Act to Establish the Territorial Limits of the South Paris Village	
	Corporation	587
104	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Municipal Court Recorder of San-	.00
105	ford	588
103	An Act Relating to Penobscot Council Incorporated, Boy Scouts of America, Bangor and Brewer, Maine	480
тоб	An Act Relating to the Western Washington Municipal Court	589 589
107	An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Its Bonds to the	ესყ
-,	Amount of Fifty-one Thousand Dollars to Refund Its Bonds Now	
	Outstanding and Maturing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred	
	and Thirty	591

CHA.	r.	PAGE
108	An Act to Incorporate Fish River Power and Storage Company An Act to Re-Establish the Town Line Between the Towns of Hancock	592
110	and Lamoine	600
111	An Act to Reimburse the Judge of the Caribou Municipal Court for Clerk Hire	603
112 113	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Portland	604
114	Their Office as Well as That of the Mayor and the Board of Assessors An Act Entitled An Act to Create the Port of Portland Authority	627 635
115	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Belfast	642
117	in Other Counties An Act Naming the Bridge at Bath	659 660
118.	An Act to Provide for the Building of a Highway Bridge Across the Kennebec River Between the Towns of Richmond and Dresden	660
119	An Act to Provide for a Town Manager for the Town of Winthrop, in the County of Kennebec	663
120	An Act Relating to the Pollution of the Waters of Carleton Pond	664
121	An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of Sagadahoc County to Pay D. B. Cornish to Reimburse Him for Road Construction in Phipps-	
122	burg, Maine An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of Hancock County to Pay Henry W. Sargent for Damage to Land and Land Taken for a	664
123	An Act to Apply Surplus Funds Toward State Construction	665 665
123	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand	003
125	Nine Hundred and Twenty-nine	666
126	Nine Hundred and Thirty	668
127	or Near Bucksport, to be Known as the Waldo-Hancock Bridge An Act to Appropriate Money for the Expenditures for the Government for the Remaining Months of the Fiscal Year Ending June Thirtieth,	670
•	Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine	674
128	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hun- dred and Twenty-nine to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty	675
129	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hun-	
130	dred and Thirty to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-one An Act to Authorize the Treasurer of State, Under the Direction of the Governor and Council, to Issue Bonds for State Highway and Bridge Construction, Conditional on the Adoption by the People of a Consti-	593
131	tional Amendment Authorizing Such Bonds	709
	to File Its Certificate of Incorporation in the Office of the Secretary of State	711

TITLES OF RESOLVES

SESSION OF 1929

CH	ve.	FAGI
I	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital	715
2	Resolve, for Teacher's Pension for Etta M. Patten	716
3	Resolve in Favor of Isabelle Willett	716
4	Resolve, to Provide for a Pension for John W. Fish of Union	716
5	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Harrison M. Crocker of	,
כ	Whitefield	716
6	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Kate D. Talbot of Machias	717
7	Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Sarah Perkins	/-/
′		717
0	of Harmony	717
8	Resolve, in Favor of the Waldo and Penobscot Agricultural Society for	/1/
9	the State Stipend for Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight	7 T 7
	me State Superior of Nineteen mindred and I wenty-eight	717
10	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Fred F. Harris of Lewiston	718
ΙI	Resolve, in Favor of the Aroostook Test Laboratory	718
12	Resolve, in Favor of John S. Nelson, Representative of the Penobscot	0
	Tribe of Indians	718
13	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Laying of a	
	Six Inch Water Main From the County Highway to the Sanatorium	_
	Buildings	718
14	Resolve, in Favor of Silas L. Barrows of Waterville, to Compensate Him	
	for Personal Injuries and Property Damage, Occasioned by His Being	
•	Shot by Hollis Spear, a State Ward	719
15	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Eliza F. Withee of Vassalboro	719
16	Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Mrs. Alfred Polk	
	of Lewiston	720
17	Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Frank A. Choate	
	of Montville	720
-18	Resolve, in Favor of Abbie A. Norton, of Industry for State Pension	720
19	Resolve, to Repeal a Resolve Providing for a State Pension for Ivanilla	
	Nute, of Lewiston Resolve, For Aid to Typhoid Carriers to be Expended Under the State	720
20	Resolve, For Aid to Typhoid Carriers to be Expended Under the State	
	Department of Health	721
21	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Angle N. Willard of West	
	Gardiner	721
22	Resolve, For the Giving of the State's Assent of the Act of Congress of	-
	May Twenty-second, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight, (Capper	
	Ketchum Act)	721
23	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey to the Gould	•
_	Electric Company the Right to Flow a Certain Piece of Land on the	
	Public Lot in Township Ten, Range Four, West of the East Line of	
	the State, Aroostook County	722
24	Resolve, in Favor of Fred A. Budge, of Mattawamkeag	722
25	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital	722
26	Resolve, Providing for an Honorarium for Otis O. Roberts of Dexter	724
27	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner as Land Agent to Convey	7
-,	a Certain Lot of Land to W. Asahel Darling	724
28	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Release the State's	7-7
	Interest in Lots Numbered Three, Four and Six in Township Fifteen.	
	Range Six, West of the East Line of the State, Aroostook County,	
	Maine, to Clara E. Hodgkins of Farmington, Maine	725
29	Resolve. For the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of the "History of the	7-3
-,	Town of Lincoln"	725
30	Town of Lincoln" Resolve, For the Purchase of "A History of Pemaquid" Description of Pemaquid"	725
3I	Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Annie M. Welch	123
J-	of Kennebunk	725
	'''''	1-5

	•	
HA	P	PAGE
20	Resolve, in Favor of the G. A. R. Cemetery Association of Lewiston	726
32 33	Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Perley A. Haskell	726
21	of Augusta	726
34 35	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Anna Lou Hobart of Farm-	,
JJ	ington	726
36	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Jennie S. Sutton of Lewiston	727
37	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Electus Oakes of Thorndike	727
38	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Rosie E. Cook, of Etna	727
39	Resolve, in Favor of Eagle Lake	727
40	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Henry W. Boynton of Jefferson	728
4 I	Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley	728
42	Resolve, Froviding for a State Pension for Charlotte Hill, of Biddeford.	728
43	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Orono to Assist in the Support of	# 00
4.4	Resolve, Relative to Compensation of Clarence W. Peabody, Commissioner	729
44	on the Revision and Consolidation of the Public Laws	729
45	Resolve, for the General Distribution of Data Concerning the Resources	7-3
75	of the State	729
46	of the State	• -
	a Cow	730
47	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the Electoral College	73 0
48	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Mabel Paul Ferrow of Belfast	730
49	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Restore the Early Records in the Office	
5 0	of the Register of Deeds for York County	73 0
50	Resolve, in Favor of Newell Lewey, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	73 I
51	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	73-
_	Hundred and Twenty-nine	731
52	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	
	Hundred and Thirty	732
53	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Alice M. Whitten of Albion	733
54	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Peru	733
55	Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "Sketches of Brooks History"	722
56	Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "The Beginnings	733
Je	of Education in Maine"	734
57	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance,	
_	Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment	734
58	Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance,	
	Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment	734
59 60	Resolve, for the Purchase of "Embden Town of Yore" Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital	735
61	Resolve, in Favor of Department of Maine Grand Army of the Republic	735
62	Resolve, in Favor of Philip T. Carroll	735
63	Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance and	736
0,5	Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Nineteen Hundred and Thirty	
	and Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-one	736
64	Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School for Maintenance	737
65	Resolve, to Improve the Road to Fort William Henry	738
66	Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy	738
67	Resolve, in Favor of the State Prisou	738
68	Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School	739
69	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Lyman	739
70	Resolve, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium for the Construction	, 07
	of a Superintendent's Home	73 9
71	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Construction and	
72	Equipment of an Additional Building for Patients	740
1=	Resolve, in Favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof	M
73	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Cur-	740
	rent Expenses	710

CHAI	P	PAGE
74	Resolve, in Favor of John M. Eastman	742
75 75	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of New Sharon	743
76	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Salem, for a New Bridge	743
	Resolve, in Favor of the Towns of Sangerville and Guilford	743
77 78	Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for the Construction	
,-	and Equipment of a Nurses' Home	743
79	Resolve, in Favor of Caratunk Plantation	744
80	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care,	
	Maintenance, and Education Thereof	7 4 4
81	Resolve, to Provide for a State Pension for Mary W. Chamberlain of	
	Portland	745
82	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Anna L. Gagan of Lewiston	746
83	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Medway	746
84	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Dover-Foxcroft	746
85	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Kingman	746
86	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Additional Equip-	
0-	ment and Renovations	747
87	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys	747 748
88	Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men	740
89	Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment	749
90	Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and	749
90	Other Purposes	749
91	Resolve, For the Construction and Equipment of an Industrial Building at	742
<i>y</i> -	the State Reformatory for Men	750
92	Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of "Minstrelsy of Maine"	750·
93	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Frances J. Libby of Augusta	750
94	Resolve, to Appropriate Moneys for the Payment of Certain Claims for	
	Which no Legislative Appropriation Has Been Made and to Provide	
	for Carrying on the Activities of Departments and Institutions for the	
	Remaining Months of the Fiscal Year Ending June thirtieth, Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Twenty-nine, and for other Purposes	750
95	Resolve, in Favor of Additional Room for State Departments	752
96	Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Women for the Erection of a House for Mothers and Babies	
97	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Study and Control of the Birch	753
97	Saw-Fly Leaf Miner and Birch Case Bearer	752
98	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Enfield	753 753
99	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Howland	754
100	Resolve, in Favor of Lena F. Cummings, Widow of Henry F. Cummings	754 754
IOI	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Alfred, for Reimbursement	754
102	Resolve, in Favor of the Towns of Gardiner and Randolph	754
103	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Fort Fairfield	755
104	Resolve, in Favor of the Trustees of the Bridge Between East Machias	
	and Machiasport	7 55
105	Resolve, Providing for a Pension for Charles Brown of Liberty	755
100	Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Benton for Expenses of a Person in	
	Quarantine	756
107	Resolve, in Favor of the Jackman-Rockwood Road	756
108	Resolve, to Assist in Defraying Expenses for National Encampment of	_
700	the Grand Army of the Republic	756
109	Resolve, to Pay Certain Deficiencies	757
110	cock, County	
111	Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station or Rearing Station	<i>757</i>
111	for Fish at, or Near, Machias, in the County of Washington	
112	Resolve, in Favor of Memorial at Thomaston, Maine, for Major General	757
	Henry Knox	758
113	Kesolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of	/20
	Lake Messalonskee, in the Town of Oakland, in the County of Ken-	
	nebec	<i>7</i> 58

CHA	r.	FILG
114	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Lower Wilson Pond, in the Town of Greenville, in the County of Piscataguis	75
115	Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station or Rearing Pools for Fish at, or Near, Presque Isle, in the County of Aroostook	759 760
116	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Lovejoy Pond, in the Town of Albion, in the County of Kennebec Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of	760
117	Worthley Pond, in Peru, in Oxford County	76:
118	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Wytopitlock Lake, in Glenwood, and in Township Two, Range Four, in the County of Aroostook	76:
119	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Long Pond, in West College Grant, in Piscataguis County, North of	76:
120	Elliottsville Plantation Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station for Fish in Piscataquis County	76:
I2I	Resolve, Providing for Erection of a Statue At Gettysburg in Memory of Major General Oliver Otis Howard	76.
122	Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station or Rearing Pools for Fish at, or Near, Houlton, in the County of Aroostook	764
123	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Eva J. Rundlette of Augusta	76
124	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Lake Webb, in Franklin County	76
125	Resolve, in Favor of Maintaining a Feeding Station, or Rearing Pools for Fish at Liberty, in the County of Waldo	760
126	of York	760
127	Resolve, in Favor of an Armory for the City of Bangor	76;
128	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf	767
129	Resolve, Providing for the Expenses of the Contest Over the Election as Representative to the Legislature From the Towns of Dixfield, Hebron, Hartford, Sumner, Buckfield and Canton	768
130	Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	768
131	Resolve, in Favor of Nordica Memorial Association	-760
132	Resolve, in Favor of a Teacher's Pension for E. E. Colbath of Exeter	760
133	Resolve, in Relation to the Completion of the Seventh Revision of the	Yor
-33	General and Public Laws, and Appointing a Commissioner Therefor and a Commission	760
134	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Pierce's Pond, in the Town of Penobscot, in the County of Hancock	77
135	Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of "Music and Musicians of Maine"	772
136	Resolve, in Favor of Charitable and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care and Support of Certain Persons	772
137	Resolve, in Favor of the State Board of Mothers' Aid	775
138	Kesolve, for Pay and Expenses of Wardens of Sea and Shore Fisheries	
	and the Purchase of Seed Lobsters	77
139	Resolve, to Provide for the Printing of the Report of the Adjutant General, Including the Records of Maine Men in the World War	mni
140	Resolve, Appropriating Money to be Used in Repair and Betterment of Bangor State Arsenal Property in Bangor, Which is a State Park	770
141	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Provide for Filling Councillor Vacancies	776
142	Morin, an Employee of the State Highway Commission	777
143	for Damages	778
144	Resolve, in Favor of James H. Kerr of Rumford	779
145	Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men	779
146	Resolve, in Favor of H. H. Havey and Estate of Bradbury Smith for	779
•	Reimbursement for Loss on State Highway Contract	- -Q.

СНАР		PAGE
	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Article IX of the Constitution Authorizing the Issuing of Bonds to be Used for the Purpose of Building a Bridge Across the Penobscot River, to be Known as the	-0-
148	Waldo-Hancock Bridge Maintenance and Repair of Roads, Bridges	780
	and Ferries	782
149	Isle and Little Deer Isle	808 809
150 151	Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation for the Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and Childhood	809
152	Resolve, in Favor of the Township of Township One, Range Nine, Township Three, Range Nine, Township Three, Range Nine	809
153	Resolve, in Favor of Poultry Husbandry Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries	810 811
154 155	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Screen the Outlet of Syladobsis Lake, Commonly Called Lower Dobsis Lake, in Township Five, North Divi-	812
156	sion, in the County of Washington	812
157	Resolve, to Modify the Conditions of the Gift from B. C. Jordan to the State for the Purpose of Encouraging Cultivation of Forests	813
158 159	Resolve, in Favor of Setting Aside a Tract of Land as Game Preserves Resolve, in Favor of Greenfield Maine Apple Growers of Greenfield,	815
-19	Penobscot County, Maine, Compensating It for Damages to Apple	815
160	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore Approved by the Committee on Claims	816
161	Recolve in Favor of Lewis Fitch	818
162	Resolve, in Favor of B. E. Lurchin, Compensating Him for Storage of Dynamite and Exploders in His Building	818
163 164	Resolve, in Favor of E. F. Drew, Compensating Him for Damages Resolve, in Favor of Henry Soucie, of Township Number Fourteen, Range	818
	Six, Aroostook County, Maine	818
165	National Statuary Hall at Washington	819
166	the Committee on Claims	819
167 168	Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission	819
169	Maine Man to Lose His Life in the World War	820
170	fourth Legislature	820
171	Committees of the Eighty-fourth Legislature	826
172	Boat for the Sea and Shore Fisheries Commission	83a
1/2	eries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game	
	and Birds and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and for Maintenance of the Maine State Museum	
	and for Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game	831
173	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eighty-fourth Legislature	831
174	Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-fourth Legislature	834
175	Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Payment of the Account of William E. Brown, a Member of the State Highway Police	834
1 <i>7</i> 6	Resolve, to Provide a Committee to Investigate and Recommend Regarding Sales Tax	835
177	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Provide for an Additional Issue of Highway and Bridge Bonds	
178	Resolve, in Favor of a Memorial for William Pitt Fessenden	835 837
1 7 9	Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-fourth Legislature	837